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December 9, 2005

D, ‘
Mr. Don Hwang S
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) c?g;‘_\ -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 w0

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Second Semi-Annual 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
ACEH Case #3883

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Second Semi-Annual 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station
#6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, Califormnia.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

' t. RO
URS CORPORATION A N

5}70( |
Secott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

4
;

Enclosure: Second Semi-Annual 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM}), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Mr. Paul M. Smith/Ms. Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department,
electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Atlantic Richfield Company
{2 BP affiliated company)

P.C. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

December 9, 2005

Re: Second Semi-Annual 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ARCO Service Station #6113 T
785 East Stanley Boulevard i
Livermore, CA B
ACEH Case ID # 3883 -

“l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

A Dl

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager




REPORT

SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

ARCO SERVICE STATION #6113
785 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

December 9, 2005

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 84612



Date: December 9, 2005

Quarter: 4Q 05

SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 6113 Address: 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California

RM Envirormmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

Primary Agency Case #: 3883

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2005):

Prepared and submitted the Third Quarter 2005 Status Report.

Performed the second quarter semi-annual 2005 groundwater momtoring event on October 27, 2005,
Prepared and submitted this Second Semi-Anmial 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

Sampled onsite sanitary sewer per River Watch directive.

Well repairs performed on MW-3, MW-4, MW-9 and MW-10 on November 21, 2005.

M

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2006):
1. Prepare and submit the First Quarter 2006 Status Report.

2. Sample onsite sanitary sewer per River Watch directive.

3. Install bio-sparge system per Riverwatch directive.

SITE SUMMARY:
Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Semi-Anmually (2"4™ Quarters): Wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-11 through MW-13, VW-1
Annually (4™ Quarter): Wells MW-3, MW-9 and MW-10
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semi-Annually (2"/4" Quarters)
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: None

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 288 cubic yards of TPH impacted soil
Current Remediation Techniques: None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 17.14 (MW-8) to 21.98 (MW-11) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): North-Northwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.01 to 0.03 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the nine wells sampled
this quarter at concentrations ranging from 400 micrograms per liter {ug/L) (MW-4} to 11,000 pg/L (MW-13).
Benzene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in four wells at concentrations ranging from 0.51
pe/L (MW-9) to 120 pug/L (MW-13). Toluene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in two wells
at concentrations of 12 pug/L (MW-13) and 73 pg/L (VW-1). Ethylbenzene was detected at or above the laboratory
reporting limit in three wells at concentrations ranging from 11 pg/L (MW-4) to 1,500 pg/L (MW-13). Xylenes
were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in three wells at concentrations ranging from 1.8 pg/L

Xo_env_waste\BP GEMSires\Scon Robinson\Paul Supple\6113\Monitoring\2065 Qtr. #\(ir Reporti6113 QMR 4005.doc



(MW-4) to 450 ug/l (MW-13). Methy! tert-butyl ether was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in
seven wells at concentrations ranging from 1.4 pg/L (MW-9) to 2,900 pg/L (MW-6). No other fuel components

were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits.

Well MW-3 could not be sampled as the bolts securing the wellbox lid were stripped. The well will be repaired

prior to the next sampling event.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — October 27, 2003

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 - Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Table 3 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations

Attachment D — Well Repair Data Sheets
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottomn GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP Comments (it MSL) | (ft bgs) {ft bgs) | (ft bgs) | (ft MSL}| ({pg/L} {ug/L} (pa/L) (MalL) {pol.) [{T{s 11 W) {mg/L) | pH
MwW-1 3/23M995 | - e 457.04 29.00 44.00 1412 | 44292 - -- - - - - - -
5/31/1995 | - e 457.04 29.00 44.00 14.45 | 442.59 - - -- - - - - -
8/31/1995 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44.00 1712 | 438.92 - - - -- - - - -
11/28/1895 | - 457.04 29.00 44.00 16.34 | 440.70 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 - --
2/22/1896 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44 00 13.23 | 443.81 - - - - - - - --
5/23/1996 | - e 457,04 29.00 44.00 14.02 | 443.02 - - - - - - - -
8/6/1996 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44,00 16.13 | 440.91 - - - - - - - -
11/7/1896 | - 457.04 29.00 44.00 17.28 | 439.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 - -
3271997 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44.00 14.91 | 44243 - - - - - - - -
5191997 | - e 457.04 20.00 44,00 16.47 | 440.57 - - - - - - - -
5/18/1998 | -- 457.04 29.00 44 .00 14.69 | 442,35 - - - - - - - -
11/211998 | — 457.04 29.00 44.00 25.94 | 431.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
6/4/1999 - e 457.04 29.00 44.00 17.38 | 439.66 - - - - - - - -
11111929 | P 457.04 29.00 44.00 18.63 | 438.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t <3 1.03 -
6/20/2000 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44.00 17.09 | 439.95 - - - - - - 31 -
8/20/2000 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44.00 18.20 | 438.84 - - - - - - 2.66 -
11/29/2000 | P 457.04 29.00 44.00 20.30 | 436.74 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.36 <2.50 0.71 -
522001 - e 457.04 25.00 44.00 22.39 | 43465 - - - - - - - -
8/15/2001 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44.00 24.97 | 432.07 - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | P 457.04 29.00 44.00 2500 | 431.95 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 0.78 -
12172002 | - e 457.04 29.00 44.00 2458 | 432.46 - - - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | -- e 457.04 29.00 44.00 2419 | 432.85 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | -~ 457.04 29.00 44.00 2013 | 436.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 -
05/01/2003 | - r 457.04 20.00 44.00 17.98 | 439.08 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 | - 459.41 29.00 44.00 18.45 | 440.96 - - - - - - - -
MW-2 | 3/23/1995 | — 457.74 28.00 38.00 14.15 | 443.59 - - - -- - - - -
5/31/1895 | -- e 457.74 28.00 38.00 1467 | 443.07 - - - - - - - -
B/31/1995 | -- e 457.74 28.00 38.00 17.24 | 44050 - - - - - - - -
11/28/1895 | -- 457.74 28.00 38.00 1640 [ 441.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
22211996 | - e 457.74 28.00 38.00 1355 ([ 44419 - - - - - - - -
5/23/1996 | - e 457.74 28.00 38.00 14.29 | 443.45 - - - - - - - -
8/8/1096 - e 457.74 28.00 38.00 16.19 | 441,56 - - - - - - - -
/711996 | - 457.74 28.00 38.00 17.50 | 440.24 65 0.6 7.4 21 12 5 - -
3/27/1997 | - e 457,74 28.00 38.00 15.32 | 442.42 - - - - - - - -

LI

THITH B3

Page 1 0f 13




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP Comments {ft MSL} | (ft bgs) {ft bgs) | (ft bgs) |t MSL)| (ug/L) {vg/L) (Ho/L) {pa/L) {pgiL) {(Mg/L) {mg/t} | pH
MwW-2 | 5(19/1957 | - e 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 16.62 | 441.12 - - - - - - - _
5/18/1998 | - e 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 15.12 | 442.62 - - - - - - - -
11/211998 | - 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 26.66 | 431.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 . -
6/4/1999 | — e 45774 | 2800 38.00 17.74 | 440.00 - - - - - - - -
117111998 | P 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 18.75 | 438.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 <3 082 | -
6/20/2000 | - e 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 17.21 | 440.53 - - - - - - 26 -
8/29/2000 | — e 457,74 | 28.00 38.00 18.25 | 439.49 - - - - - - 265 | -
11/29/2000 | P 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 20.69 | 437.05 | <50.0 <0.500 0.581 0.827 438 <2.50 088 | --
5/2/2001 | -- & 457,74 | 28.00 38.00 22,60 | 435.05 - - - - - - - -
8152001 | - e 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 2515 | 432.59 - - - - - - - _
10/5/2001 | P 45774 | 28.00 38.00 2522 | 432.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 0.8 -
112112002 | - 457.74 | 28.00 38.00 2470 | 433.04 - - - - _ ~ - -
4/26/2002 [ - 45774 | 28.00 38.00 2453 | 433.21 - - — - - = - -
10/7/2002 | - 45774 | 28.00 38.00 1945 | 438.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 | -
05/01/2003 | - r 45774 | 28.00 38.00 18.18 | 439.55 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 | - t 460.07 | 28.00 38.00 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 | 3/23/1995 | -- & 456.97 | 28.50 38.50 1413 | 442.84 - - - - - - - —
5/31/1995 i - e 456.97 | 28.50 38.50 1446 | 442.51 - - - - - - - -
8/31/1995 | -- @ 456.97 | 2850 38.50 17.06 | 439.91 - - - - - - - |-
11/28/1995 | -- 45697 | 28.50 38.50 16.27 | 440,70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 - -
2/22/1996 | - 45697 | 28.50 38.50 13.14 | 443.83 - - - - - - - -
5/23/1996 | -- 45697 | 2850 38.50 1395 | 443.02 -~ - - - - - . -
8/8/1996 | - 45697 | 28.50 38.50 16.03 | 440.94 - - - - - - - -
11/7/1996 | - 45697 | 2850 38.50 17.26 | 439.71 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 15 <3 - -
327907 | — e 45657 | 2850 38.50 14.85 | 44212 - - - - - - - Z
5/19/1997 | -- 8 456.97 | 2850 38.50 16.4D | 440.57 - - - - - - - -
5/18/1908 | — e 456,97 | 28.50 38.50 14.66 | 442.31 - - - - - - — -
11/2/1908 | — 456.97 | 2850 38.50 25.85 | 43112 | <1.000%| <10 <10 <10 <10 1,700 - -
6/4/1999 | — e 456,97 | 28.50 38.50 17.35 | 439.62 -~ . - - - - _ --
117111999 | P 458.97 | 28.50 38.50 18.58 | 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 079 | -
6/20/2000 | — e 456.97 | 2850 38.50 17.03 | 439.94 - - - - - - 28 | -
8/2/2000 | — e 458,97 | 2850 38.50 18.25 | 438.72 - - - - - - 333 | -
11/29/2000 | - 456.97 | 2850 38.50 2027 | 436.70 | <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 108 3.34 <250 087 | -
5/2/2001 | — e 456,97 | 28.50 38.50 22.33 | 434.64 - - - - — - _ -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyf- Total
Well P! Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do

No. Date NP Comments {ft MSL}| (ft bgs) (ft bgs) | (ft bgs) |(RMSL)| (ug/L) {ug/L) (mg/L) {ug/L} {pg/L) {pg/L) {mg/L) | pH
MwW-3 | 8/15/2001 | - e 456.97 | 28.50 38.50 2503 | 431.04 — - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | P 45697 | 28.50 38.50 | 25.17 | 431.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 079 | -
112172002 | - e 45697 | 28.50 38.50 2479 | 432.18 - - - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | - e 456.97 | 28.50 38.50 24.27 | 432.70 -~ - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | -- 456,97 | 28.50 38.50 | 2020 | 436.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 -
05/01/2003 | -- c.e 456.97 | 28.50 38.50 16.27 | 438.70 - - - - - ~ - -
10/03/2003 | P d 456.97 | 28.50 3850 | 20.07 | 436.90 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 52 173
04/06/2004 | -- 45932 | 28.50 38.50 17.24 | 442.08 - - - - - - - -
10/28/2004 | P 45932 | 28.50 38.50 19.38 | 439.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 81 | 7.3
04/13/2005 | -- 45932 | 2850 38.50 16.02 | 443.30 - - - - -~ I R -
10/27/2005 | -- t 459.32 | 28.50 38.50 - - - - - - - - - -

MW-4 | 3/23/1995 | — 45655 | 21.00 27.00 15.39 | 441.16 | 210 2.1 0.6 0.8 2.1 - - -
5/31/1995 | - 456.55 | 21.00 27.00 15.32 | 441.23 190 156 <0.5 0.7 0.9 - - -
8/31/1995 | - 45655 | 21.00 2700 | 17.86 | 43869 | 160 12 0.7 <0.5 <2 <3 - -
11/2801995 | -~ 45655 | 21.00 27.00 17.18 | 43937 150 07 <0.5 0.7 1.4 <3 ~ -
2/22/1996 | -- 456.55 | 21.00 27.00 14.80 | 44175 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 08 <3 - -
5/23/11996 | - 45655 | 21.00 27.00 14.43 | 442.12 86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.7 <3 - -
8/8/1096 | - 456.55 | 21.00 27.00 16.80 | 439.75 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <3 - -
11/7/1998 | - 45655 | 21.00 27.00 17.90 | 438.65 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9 13 <3 - -
3/271097 | - 45655 | 21.00 27.00 15.22 | 441.33 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 156 <3 - -
51911997 | -- 45655 | 21.00 27.00 16.98 | 439.57 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <3 -
5/18/1998 | - 456.55 | 21.00 27.00 1499 | 441,56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 64 - -
11/2/1998 | -~ 45655 | 21.00 27.00 2529 | 431.26 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 95 - -

6/4/1999 | P 45655 | 21.00 27.00 17.95 | 438.60 100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 38 - -
11111711999 | P 456,55 | 21.00 27.00 19.25 | 437.30 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 10 077 | -~
6/20/2000 | - q 45655 | 21.00 27.00 — <50.0 <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 62.3 - -
6/20/2000 | P 45655 | 21.00 27.00 17.79 | 43876 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 82.4 1.3 -
B8/29/2000 | P 45655 | 21.00 27.00 18.90 | 437.65 56 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 47.9 097 | -
11/29/2000 | P 45855 | 21.00 27.00 2050 | 436.05 | <500 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | 9.88/10.4 | 059 | —
5/2/2001 | - 456,55 | 21.00 27.00 <50.0 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0500 | 59.4/68.4 - -

5/2/2001 | P o s 458,55 | 21.00 27 .00 2265 | 433.80 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 61.4/70.8 | 074 | —
8/15/2001 | - f 45655 | 21.00 27.00 - - - - - - - =
10/5/2001 | — f 456,55 | 21.00 27.00 - - - - - - - -
1/21/2002 | - f 456,55 | 21.00 27.00 —_ - - - - - - - -

FrRe T T I8 (AR ) T HL A T R T R LA 4 BT T T L S i T O T T 1 AR M S i igipe

Page 3 0of 13




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd,, Livermore, CA
Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Wwell P/ Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g Benzens | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP Comments {ft MSL)| (ft bgs) (ft bgs) { (ft bgs) |(ft MSL)| (pg/L) {pg/L} {ug/L) {Hg/L}) {pro/L} {Hg/L) {(mg/L) | pH
MW-4 | 4/26/2002 | P 456,55 | 21.00 2700 | 2015 | 436.40 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 150 021 | -
10/7/2002 | P a 456.55 | 21.00 27.00 | 20.76 | 43579 98 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <0.50 260 10 | -
05/01/2003 | P c 456,55 | 21.00 27.00 | 1967 | 43688 | 120 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 86 17 | -
10/03/2003 | P d 45655 | 21.00 27.00 | 2023 | 43632 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 135 | 68
04/06/2004 | P 45888 | 21.00 27.00 18.13 | 44075 96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 16 | 6.8
10/28/2004 | P 458.88 | 21.00 2700 | 2002 | 438.86 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 12 | 67
04/13/2005 | P 458.88 | 21.00 27.00 16,68 | 44220 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 0.8 | 67
1072712005 | P 458.88 | 21.00 2700 | 19.05 | 439.83 | 400 14 <0.50 11 1.8 22 10 | 69

MW-5 | 3/23/1995 | — 455,84 | 43.00 6300 | 13.07 | 441.87 68 42 34 2.3 12 .- -~ -
5/31/1995 | — g 45584 | 43.00 63.00 - - - - - - - .
8/31/1995 | - g 45584 | 43.00 63.00 - - ~ - - - - -
11/28/1995 | - 45584 | 43.00 63.00 | 1646 | 43038 | 960 41 24 38 210 <5 - -
22211996 | - f 45584 | 43.00 63.00 | 13.34 | 442.50 - - - . - - - -
5/2311996 | - 465.84 | 43.00 63.00 14.36 | 44148 | 7.100 440 180 270 1,700 <50 - -

8/8/1936 | -- f 45584 | 43.00 63.00 16.38 | 439.46 - - - - _ - - -
117711996 | - 45584 | 43.00 63.00 17.26 | 43858 | 5,600 230 86 210 1,100 <80 - -
32711997 | - f 45584 | 43.00 63.00 15.95 | 439.89 - - - - — - -~ -
5/19/1997 | - 455.84 | 43.00 63.00 16.64 | 438,20 | 7.600 480 140 400 1,200 <40 -~ -
5/18/1998 | — 455.84 | 43.00 63.00 14.75 | 44109 | 990 46 13 45 180 4 - -
11/2/1998 | ~ 45584 | 43.00 63.00 | 27.83 | 428.01 | 14,000 690 140 550 2,200 100 -~ -

6/4/1999 | P 45584 | 43.00 63.00 1747 | 438.37 | 8,300 690 370 90 440 1,400 - -
111171989 | P 455.84 | 43.00 63.00 18.80 | 437.04 | 18,000 900 190 1,100 3,200 72 0.86 | -
6/20/2000 | P 455.84 | 43.00 63.00 17.14 | 438.70 | 10,200 618 122 832 2,020 <50.0 16 | -
8/29/2000 | P 455.84 | 43.00 63.00 1860 | 437.24 | 12,300 436 166 711 2,120 517 079 | -
11/29/2000 | P s 455.84 | 43.00 63.00 | 20.57 | 43527 | 26,000 | 401 149 1,090 3810 | 671<200 | 051 | -

5/2/2001 | - k — - — — - - - - - . - -

MW-6 | 3/23/1095 | — 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 13.38 | 44155 | <50 15 <05 <0.5 0.9 - - -
5/31/1985 | - 45493 | 48.00 68.00 13.96 | 440.97 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
8/31/1985 | — 45493 | 48.00 68.00 | 1671 | 43822 | 150 9 18 4 12 <3 - -
11/28/1995 | - 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 15685 | 439.28 | <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <3 - -
2/22/1996 | - 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 1253 | 44240 | <50 19 <0.5 0.8 2.1 <3 - -~
5/23/1996 | -- 45493 | 48.00 68.00 13.24 | 44169 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

B/8/1996 | - 454.93 | 48.00 66.00 16,65 | 43828 | <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 <3 - -

Page 4 of 13




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen] DTW GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP Comments (ft MSL) | (ft bgs} (ft bgs) | (ft bgs) |(ft MSL)| (ug/L) {pg/L) {Hg/L) {ug/L) {Hg/L) {(LgrL) {mg/L) | pH
MW-6 | 11/7/1996 | - 45493 | 48.00 68.00 1665 | 43828 | 110 53 13 31 6.6 <3 — -
3/27/1997 | - 45493 | 48.00 68.00 14.25 | 44068 | <50 2.3 <0.5 0.9 35 4 - -
51191997 | -- 45493 | 48.00 68.00 15.87 | 439.06 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 -~ -
5/18/1998 | - 45493 | 48.00 68.00 14.00 | 44093 | <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 _ -
11211998 | — 45493 | 48.00 6800 | 2495 | 42098 | <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - -
6/4/1099 | P 45493 | 48.00 6800 | 1668 | 43825 | 310 41 a8 11 19 33 - -
1111171998 | P 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 1612 | 438.81 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <1 <3 002 | =
6/20/2000 | P 45493 | 48.00 68.00 | 16.63 | 438.30 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 17.3 19 | -
8/29/2000 | - q 45403 | 48.00 68.00 — <50.0 <0.500 @ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 - -

8/29/2000 | P 45493 | 48.00 68.00 | 17.97 | 437.02 | <50.0 <0.500 0.551 <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50

1172972000 | P 454093 48.00 68.00 | 20.30 | 43463 | <50.0 <0.500 . <0.500 | <0.500 1,03 <250
5/2/2001 | P 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 22.20 | 432.73 | 3.230 1,300 33.8 89.4 136 [1,810/2,310] 095 | -
8/15/2001 | P 45493 | 48.00 68.00 | 27.05 | 42698 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21/25 063 | ~
10/5/2001 | P 45493 | 48.00 68.00 | 28.05 | 426.88 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 085 | —
172172002 | P 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 26.81 | 428.12 | <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 | 091 | -
412612002 | P 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 26.27 | 42866 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 075 | —
10/7/2002 | P a 454.93 | 48.00 68.00 | 20.05 | 434.88 60 13 17 17 3.5 8 28 | -
05/01/2003 | P c 45403 | 48.00 68.00 | 17.62 | 437.31 <50 5.4 <050 0.63 1.3 12 16 | -
10/03/2003 | P d 45493 | 4800 68.00 | 19.62 | 435.31 80 28 <25 <25 <25 120 51 | 6.9
04/06/2004 | P 457.24 | 48.00 68.00 16.88 | 440.36 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 £1 |70
10/28/2004 | P 457.24 | 48.00 68.00 19.20 | 438.04 | 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,100 68 | 6.9
04/13/2005 | P 457.24 | 48.00 68.00 1515 | 442.09 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,900 39 | 7.0
10/27/2005 | P 457.24 | 48.00 68.00 | 1812 | 439.12 | <5000 | <50 <50 <50 <50 2,900 | 315 | 7.0
MW-7 | 3/23/1995 | - 45492 | 48.00 68.00 1329 | 44163 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .- - -
5/31/1995 | - 45492 | 48.00 68.00 13.72 | 44120 | <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - -
8/31/1995 | -- 45492 | 48.00 68.00 1653 | 43839 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <3 - -
1172811995 | - 45492 | 48.00 68.00 1550 | 439.42 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <3 - -
2/22/1996 | -- 45492 | 48.00 68.00 12.30 | 44262 | <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
5/23/1996 | - 45492 | 48.00 68.00 13.02 | 44190 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -~ -
8/8/1996 | — m 45492 | 48.00 £8.00 - - - - - - _ - -
11/7/1996 | - 45492 | 48.00 68.00 1650 | 438.42 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <3 - -
31271997 | — 45492 | 48.00 68.00 1422 | 44070 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <3 - -
519/1997 | - 454.92 | 48.00 68.00 15.74 | 439,18 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
5118/1998 | — 45492 | 48.00 68.00 13.82 | 44110 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <3 - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ Footnotes! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP Commeants (ft MSL)] (ft bgs) {ft bgs) | (ft bgs) |(FEMSL)| (ug/L) (paiL) {ng/l.} {walt) {vgiL) {pg/L) {mgiL} | pH
TOMW-7 | 11/2/1998 | - 454.92 | 48.00 68.00 | 2480 | 43012 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 - -
B 6/4/1999 | P 45492 | 48.00 68.00 16.55 | 43837 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
1111/1999 | P 45492 | 48.00 68.00 18.02 | 436.90 | <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 < <3 103 | —
6/20/2000 | P 45492 | 48.00 68.00 | 16.50 | 43842 | <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 13 |«
8/29/2000 | P 45492 | 48.00 68.00 | 17.80 | 437.12 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <250 167 | -
11/29/2000 | P 454,92 | 48.00 68.00 1961 | 435.31 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 051 | —
5/2/2001 | P s 45492 | 48.00 68.00 | 22.05 | 43287 | <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50/2.66 | 0.9 | -
8M15/2001 | P 45492 | 48.00 68.00 | 27.55 | 427.37 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 0.84 | -
10/5/2001 | P 45492 | 48.00 68.00 | 27.59 | 427.33 | <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 062 | -
1/21/2002 | P s 454.92 [ 48.00 68.00 | 2650 | 42842 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15121 065 | -
a126/2002 | P 454.92 | 48.00 68.00 | 26.22 | 42870 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 061 | —
10/7/2002 | — 454.92 | 48.00 68.00 | 20.04 | 434.88 | <50 12 <0,50 <0.50 077 41 48 | -
05/01/2003 | P c 45492 | 48.00 68.00 1747 | 43745 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.5 43 27 | -
10/03/2003 | P d 454.92 | 48.00 68.00 19.55 | 43537 | <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 49 57 | 71
04/06/2004 | P 45717 | 48.00 68.00 1660 | 440.57 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 0.76 07 | 7.0
10/28/2004 | P 45717 | 48.00 68.00 | 19.17 | 43800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 67 | 6.9
04/13/2005 | P 45717 | 48.00 68.00 | 14.84 | 442.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 23 | 6.9
10/27/2005 | P 45717 | 48.00 68.00 | 17.38 | 43978 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 216 | 7.0
MW-8 | 3/23/1995 | — e 45697 | 47.00 67.00 | 1155 | 44542 - - - - - - = -
5/31/1995 | — e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 12.37 | 444.50 - - - - - - - -
8/31/1995 | e 456,97 | 47.00 67.00 | 15.68 | 441.29 - - = - - - = —
11/28/1995 | -- 45697 | 47.00 67.00 14,15 | 44282 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/22/1996 | - e 456,97 | 47.00 67.00 10.97 | 446.00 - - - - - - = -
5/23/1996 | - e 45697 | 47.00 67.00 11,90 | 445.07 = - - - - - - -
8/8/1996 | — e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 13.85 | 443.12 - - - - - - - -
11/7/1996 | - 456.07 | 47.00 67.00 1508 | 441.89 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
3/27/1997 | — e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 12.96 | 444.01 - - - - - - ~ -
51911997 | - e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 1435 | 442.62 - - - - - - - -
5(18/1908 | — e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 | 12.97 | 444.00 - - -~ - - - - -
11/2/1988 | -- 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 | 26.01 | 430.96 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -~ -
6/4/1909 | -- & 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 | 1553 | 44144 -~ - - - _ - - -
11/11/1999 | P 456,97 | 47.00 67.00 | 1667 | 44030 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 101 | —
6/20/2000 | — e 45697 | 47.00 67.00 | 1529 | 441.68 - - - - - - 24 |«
| 8/29/2000 | ~ e 45697 | 47.00 | 67.00 | 1659 | 44038 | - | - - - - = 337 | -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP Comments {ft MSL) [ ({ft bgs) (ft bgs) | (ft bgs) | (ft MSL}| (po/L) {ugiL) {pall) {vg/L) g/l (Hg/L) (mg/L) | pH
MW-8 | 11/29/2000 [ P 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 10.80 | 437.17 | <50.0 <0.500 | <G.500 | <0.500 0.772 <2.50 135 | -
5/2/2001 | - e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 2212 | 434.85 - - - - - - - -
8/15/2001 | — e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 27.63 | 429.34 - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | P 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 2765 | 42032 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 107 | -
1/21/2002 | - e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 2673 | 430.24 | - - ~ - - - - -
4/26/2002 | —~ | e 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 26.39 | 430.58 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | — 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 1843 | 43854 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.86 <0.50 42 | -
05/01/2003 | — r 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 16.47 | 440.50 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 | - 456.97 | 47.00 67.00 1714 | 439.83 - - - - - - - -

MW-9 | 3/23/1995 | - 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 13.18 | 443.00 - - - - - - —~ -
5/31/1995 | -- 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 12.66 | 44352 - - - - - - - -
8/31/1995 | - 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 1440 | 441.78 - - - - - - - -
11/28/1995 | -- 458,18 | 48.00 68.00 1426 | 44102 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 - -
2/22/1996 | — @ 45618 | 48.00 65.00 12.05 | 444.13 - - - - - - - -
5/23/1996 | - e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 | 1207 | 44411 - |  — - - - —~ -~ -
881996 | - e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 14.12 | 442.06 - - - - - - - -
11/7/1996 | - 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 1542 | 440.76 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
3/27/1997 | — e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 13.01 | 443.17 - - - - - - - -
5/19/1997 | - e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 14.60 | 441,58 - - - - - -~ - -
5/18/1998 | — e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 12.60 | 443.58 - - - - - - - -
11/2/1998 | - e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 | 25.08 | 431.10 - - - - - - - -
641999 | P 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 15.87 | 440.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
111171909 | P 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 17.02 | 439.16 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 096 | -
6/20/2000 | -- e 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 1554 | 440.64 - - - - - - 2.1 -
8/29/2000 | - e 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 16.81 | 430.37 - - - - - - 259 | -
1112912000 | P 45618 | 48.00 68.00 18.81 | 437.37 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 081 | -
5/2/2001 | - 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 22.09 | 434.09 - - - - - - - -
B/15/2601 | - 456,18 | 48.00 66.00 27.59 | 428.50 - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | - 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 2763 | 42855 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
10/5/2001 | P 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 27.63 | 42855 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 093 | —
1/21/2002 | - e 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 26.77 | 429.41 - - - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | - @ 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 2641 | 429.77 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | P 456.18 | 48.00 68.00 18.85 | 437.33 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 | -
05/01/2003 | - c.e 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 17.84 | 438.34 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen| DTW GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP Comments (ft MSL)| (ft bgs) (ft bgs} | (ft bgs) |(ft MSL)| (ug/L) {pg/L) {ngiL) (ng/L) {pg/L) {pa/L) {mg/L) | pH
MW-9 | 10/03/2003 | P d 456,18 | 48.00 68.00 | 18.69 | 43749 | <50 1.1 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 49 | 6.8
04/06/2004 | - e 458.55 | 48.00 68.00 16.08 | 44247 - - - - - - - -
10/28/2004 | P 45855 | 48.00 68.00 1835 | 44020 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 68 | 6.0
i 04/13/2005 | - e 45855 | 48.00 68.00 14.09 | 244.45 " - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 | P 458.55 | 48.00 68.00 1741 | 44114 | <50 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 256 | 7.0
MW-10 | 3/23/1995 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 1486 | 44199 | - - - - - - - -
5/31/1995 | — e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 15,63 | 441.22 - - —~ - - - - -
8/31/1995 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 1440 | 442.45 - - = - - - - -
11/28/1995 | -- 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 17.24 | 43961 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/22/1996 | — 8 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 14.30 | 442,55 - - - - - - - .
5/23/1996 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 14.93 | 441.92 - - - - - . - -~
8/8/1996 | -- e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 17.20 | 439.85 - - i - - - - - -
11/7/1996 | - 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 1825 | 43860 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 - -
3271997 | — e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 15.77 | 441.08 — - - - - - - o
| sn9eer | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 17.38 ; 4390.47 - - - - - - -~ -
5/18/1998 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 1547 | 441.38 - - - - - - - .
117211998 | - 456,85 | 32.00 52.00 | 26.94 | 429.01 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
6/4/1999 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 17.19 | 43966 - - - - = - - -
111111998 | P 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 19.35 | 43750 | <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 068 | -
6/20/2000 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 17.92 | 438.93 - - - - - - 29 | -
8/20/2000 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 19.15 | 437.70 - - - - - - 1654 | -
1172912000 | P 456.85 | 32.00 5200 | 2130 | 43555 | <50.0 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 095 | -
5/2/2001 | - e 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 | 29.85 | 426.90 - - - - - - - -
8M15/2001 | — e 456.85 | 32.00 5200 | 3074 | 426.11 - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | P 456.85 | 32.00 5200 | 3095 | 42590 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 089 | -
1/21/2002 | — e 456.85 | 32.00 §2.00 | 28.97 | 427.88 - - - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | - e 456,85 | 32.00 5200 | 2850 | 428.35 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | — 456.85 | 32.00 5200 | 21.15 | 435.70 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 | -
05/01/2003 | -- ce 456,85 | 32.00 52.00 18.90 | 437.95 - - - - - - - | -
10/03/2003 | P d 456.85 | 32.00 52.00 | 20.64 | 436.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 | 71
04/06/2004 | - e 459,20 | 32.00 52.00 17.99 | 441.21 - - — - - - - -
10/28/2004 | P 45920 | 32.00 52.00 | 2027 | 43893 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <G.50 59 | 7.1
04/13/2005 | - e 459.20 | "32.00 5200 | 1625 | 442.95 - - - - - - -~ -
10/27/2005 | P 459.20 | 32.00 52,00 19.03 | 44017 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 338 | 7.2
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen| DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP Comments {ft MSL)} (ft bgs} {ft bgs) | {ft bgs} | (R MSL)| (ug/L}) {ug/L) {pg/L) {mgiL) (ngll.} (mgfl) {(mg/L) | pH
MW-11 | 3/23/1995 | - 455.07 | 38.00 45,00 17.34 | 437.73 - - - - - - - -
5/31/1995 | - 45507 | 38.00 45.00 16.68 | 438,39 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 .- - -
B/31/1995 | - h 45507 | 38.00 4500 20.20 | 434.87 - - - - - - - -
11/28/1995 | -- 45507 | 38.00 45.00 17.80 | 437.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/22/1986 | - h 45507 | 38.00 4500 | 1597 | 439.10 - - - ~ - - - -
5/23/1996 | - 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 1550 | 439.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
8/8/1996 | -- h 45507 | 38.00 45.00 17.77 | 437.30 - - -~ - - - - -
11711996 | - 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 17.45 | 437.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
3271997 | - h 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 1577 | 439.30 - - - - - - - -
5/19/1997 | — 455.07 | 38.00 4500 16,80 | 438.27 <50 1.1 45 <0.5 22 <3 - -
| s18/1em8 | ~ 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 1538 | 430.69 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
11/2/1998 | — 45507 | 38.00 45.00 2415 | 43092 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
6411999 | P 45507 | 38.00 4500 18.30 | 43668 | <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
11M11/1989 | P 45507 | 38.00 45.00 18,62 | 43645 | <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <1 <3 101 | -
6/20/2000 | P 45507 | 38.00 45.00 17.82 | 437.25 | <500 0.631 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 4.1 -
8/29/2000 | - h 45507 | 38.00 45.00 19.50 | 435.57 - - - - - - - -
11/29/2000 | P 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 2060 | 43447 | <500 <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.63 <250 087 | -
5/2/2001 | P 45507 | 38.00 45.00 2242 | 432.65 | <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2 50 104 | -
8/15/2001 | -- h 45507 | 38.00 4500 | 27.41 | 427.66 - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | P 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 2759 | 427.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 105 | -
1/21/2002 | -- h 455.07 | 38.00 45.00 2B.75 | 428.32 - —~ - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | P 45507 | 38.00 45.00 26.50 | 428.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 047 | --
10/7/2002 | -- 45507 | 38.00 45.00 20.79 | 434.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 1.4 -
05/01/2003 | P c 45507 | 38.00 45.00 20.55 | 434.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 3.2 -
10/03/2003 | P d 45507 | 38.00 45,00 20.58 | 434.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 30 | 7.1
04/06/2004 | P 457.40 | 38.00 45.00 17.52 | 430.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 51 | 87
10/28/2004 | P 457.40 | 38.00 45,00 20.32 | 437.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 13 172
04/13/2005 | P 45740 | 38.00 45.00 16.20 | 441.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 28 | 7.0
10/27/2005 | P 457.40 | 38.00 45.00 2198 | 43542 | <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 21 104 | 7.2
MW-12 | 3/23/1995 | - h 455.04 | 18.00 34.50 15.54 | 439.50 - — - - - - - -
5/31/1995 | — 45504 | 18.00 34 50 15.66 | 439,38 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
8/31/1995 | - h 455.04 | 18.00 34.50 18.23 | 436.81 - - - - —~ - - -
11/28/1995 | - 45504 | 18.00 34.50 17.53 | 437.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ Footnotes/ TOC Screen { of Screen| DTW GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP Comments (ft MSL) | (ft bgs) (ft bgs) | (ftbgs) | (ft MSL}| (pg/L} {parL) {rg/L) {pail) (ngfl) (Hg/L) (mg/L) | pH
MW-12 | 2/22/1996 | - h 45504 | 18.00 34.50 14.45 | 440.59 . - - - - - - -
5/23/1906 | — 455.04 | 18.00 3450 | 14.88 | 440.16 | <30 <05 | <05 <05 <0.5 <3 IR

8/8/1996 | — h 45504 | 18.00 34.50 17.30 | 437.74 - - - - - - - -
11/7/1996 | — 45504 | 18.00 34.50 18.30 | 436.74 | <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
32711997 | - h 455.04 | 18.00 34.50 1560 | 430.35 - - - - - - - -
5191997 | - 45504 | 18.00 34.50 1741 | 43763 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
51811998 | — 455.04 | 18.00 34.50 1521 | 430.83 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
11/2i1998 | — m 45504 | 18.00 3450 - - - - - - - -

6/4/1999 | -- m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 — -~ - - - - - - -
11/1171898 | - m 45504 | 18.00 3450 - - - - - - - - -~
6/20/2000 | -- m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 - — - - - - .- - - -
8/29/2000 | - m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 — - - - - - - -~ -
11/29/2000 | — m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 — - - - - - - - -
52/2001 | - m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 - — - - - - - - -
8/15/2001 | - m 455.04 | 18.00 3450 | - - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | — m 455.04 | 18.00 34.50 — - - -~ - - - -
12112002 | - m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 - - - - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | -- m 45504 | 18.00 3450 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | - m 45504 | 18.00 34 50 - - - - - - - -
05/01/2003 | - c.m 45504 | 18.00 34.50 - - - - - - - -
10/03/2003 | -- m 455,04 | 18.00 34.50 - - - - - - - - - -
04/06/2004 | P 45737 | 18.00 34 50 18.14 | 439.23 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 | 64
10/28/2004 | P 457,37 | 18.00 3450 | 2066 | 436.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 | 68
04/13/2005 | P 45737 | 18.00 34.50 1625 | 441.12 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.55 <0.50 19 {75
107272005 | P 457.37 | 18.00 3450 | 19.77 | 437.60 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 181 | 7.0

MW-13 | 1/21/2002 | P — - - 24.61 — 15,000 160 68 1,700 3,200 |4.800/5200] 071 | -
4/26/2002 | P - - 24.20 — 17,000 98 <100 1,700 3,400 1,600 06 | -
10/7/2002 | - b - - 20.12 - 14,000 510 <50 2,200 2,300 2,800 08 | -
05/01/2003 | P G - - 17.82 — 21,000 230 <50 1,900 2,300 1,600 19 | -
10/03/2003 | P d - - - 19.91 — 19,000 570 55 1,900 2,300 2400 | 08 | 6.9
04/06/2004 | P 457.91 - - 1714 | 440.77 | 15,000 470 35 1,600 1,300 1,800 20 | 67
10/28/2004 | P 457.91 - - 18.83 | 430.08 | 18,000 350 <25 1,900 1,800 1,800 08 | 67
04/13/2005 | P 457.91 - - 1523 | 44268 | 9,700 110 <25 860 280 920 09 | 6.9
10/27/2005 | P 457.91 - - 18.45 | 439.46 | 11,000 120 12 1,500 450 580 075 | 6.8
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! Footnotes! TOC Screen | of Screen| DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Tofuene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP Comments (ft MSL) | (ft bgs) {ft bgs) | (ft bgs) |(ft MSL)| (ug/L) {pg/L) (ngfL) (Ha/L) (pa/l) (pa/L) {mag/t) | pH
VW-1 | 8/29/2000 | P - 24.00 4500 | 17.40 2360 | 276 11.6 26.3 33.2 110 447 | -
11/29/2000 | P — 24.00 45.00 18.75 <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 | 046 | -
5272001 | - — 24.00 4500 | 21.59 — - - - - - - - -
8/15/2001 | 24,00 45.00 - - 1,200 6.2 4.1 1.8 11 20117 - -
8/15/2001 | P 24.00 4500 | 24.62 — 1,200 63 43 17 13 20117 - -
10/5/2001 | P 24.00 4500 | 2475 — 1,500 140 55 28 82 610/660 | 0.71 | -
1/21/2002 | - q, s 24.00 45,00 — 8,000 770 320 96 1,100 |2,500/3,200 - -
121/2002 | P 24.00 4500 | 24.59 6,700 810 350 270 1,100 |2,600/3,400| 069 | -
4/26/2002 | - 24.00 45.00 - 350 24 16 5.9 1.6 45 - -
4/25/2002 | P 24.00 45.00 | 24.27 370 26 2.1 6.6 1.7 48 05 | -
T [ o002 | P b — 24.00 45.00 19.20 410 25 2.2 8 43 88 17 | -
05/01/2003 | P c — 24.00 45.00 16.60 240 6.4 <0.50 33 1.3 36 17 | -
10/03/2003 | P d - 24.00 45.00 18.82 - 180 15 <0.50 0.69 <0.50 12 11 |73
04/06/2004 | P 457.08 | 24.00 45.00 1578 | 44130 | 300 22 <0.50 3.0 13 13 24 |72
10/28/2004 | P 45708 | 24.00 45.00 1833 | 43875 | 210 <0.50 <0.50 0.67 <0.50 <0,50 12 |71
04/13/2005 | P 457.08 | 24.00 45.00 14.02 | 443.06 | 740 18 | <050 36 11 9.6 24 |71
10/27/2005 | P 457.08 | 24.00 45.00 17.65 | 439.43 | 1,500 78 73 16 81 13 164 |73
VW-2 | 8/20/2000 | - g - 28.00 49.50 - - - - - - - -
11/20/2000 | - g — 28.00 49.50 - - - - - - = -
5/2/2001 | - — 28.00 49.50 - - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | -- g - 28.00 49.50 — - - - - - — - -
1/21/2002 | - g — 28.00 49.50 - - - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | -- m - 28.00 49,50 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 | - g 28.00 49.50 - - - - - - -
05/01/2003 | -- ¢ g — 28.00 49.50 - - - - - - - -
10/03/2003 | — g - 28.00 49.50 = - - - - - - - - -
04/06/2004 | - 45864 | 28.00 4950 | 16.96 | 44168 - - - - e - - -
10/28/2004 | -- 45864 | 28.00 49.50 19.35 | 439.29 - - - - - - - -
04/13/2005 | - 45864 | 28.00 4950 | 1551 | 44313 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 | ~ 458.64 | 28.00 49.50 18.50 | 440.14 - - - - - - - -
VW-3 | 8/29/2000 | P 15.50 24.00 17.93 25,400 3,540 10,600 1,280 43,000 | 44,700 - -
» 11/29/2000 | P s 15.50 24.00 19.75 54,200 9,450 1,870 2,350 9400 [12,30015,1] 047 | —
[ 00
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Top of Bottom GRO/ Ethyi- Total

Well P/ Footnotes/ TOC Screen | of Screen| DTW GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP Comments {ft MSL)| (ft bgs) {ft bgs) | {ft bgs) |(ft MSL)| (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (Hg/L} (Hail) {pail.) {mgiL} | pH
VW-3 | 5272001 | - k — 15.50 24.00 - - - - - - - -
Viv-4 8/29/2000 | -- g - 17.00 30.00 — - - - - - - - - -
11/29/2000 | - Qs — 17.00 30.00 - 36,100 3,700 206 1,850 7,890 |6,430/8460| - -
11/29/2000 | P s - 17.00 30.00 19.45 --- 37,500 4,510 206 2,100 9,030 ([6,770/7,880| 042 -
5122001 | - 17.00 30.00 21.66 — - - - - - _ I
8/15/2001 | - — 17.00 30.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001 | — f 17.00 30.00 — - - - - » -~ - -
1/21/2002 | - f - 17.00 30.00 — - _ - - - - - -
4/26/2002 | - f - 17.00 30.00 - -— - - - - - - - -
10772002 | — 17.00 30.00 19.25 — - - - - - - - -
05/01/2003 | - c 17.00 30.00 17.29 - - - - - - - _
10/03/2003 | P d, n - 17.00 30.00 19.10 - 48,000 3,300 1,700 3,600 21,000 1,600 105 | 6.7
04/06/2004 | -- 456,99 | 17.00 30.00 18.05 | 438.04 - - - - - - - -
10/28/2004 | - 45699 | 17.00 3000 | 1871 | 438.28 - - - - - - - -
04/13/2005 | - 456.99 | 17.00 30.00 1462 | 442.37 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 | - 456.99 | 17.00 30.00 18.00 | 438.99 - - - - - - - -
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Tabkle 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

— = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above iaboratory reporting limit
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

ft MSL = feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gascline range organics, range C4-C12
GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Mg/l = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
b = Chromatogram Pattern: C8-C10

¢ = TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 82608 beginning second quarter 2003 (05/01/33)

d = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
e = Well sampled annually in the fourth quarter

f=Well dry

g = Well inaccessible

h = Well sampled semi-annually in second and fourth quarters

k = Well abandoned

m = Unable to locate well

n = Sheen in well

q = Duplicate sample

r = Well removed from sampling schedule

s = Qriginal sample analyzed by 8021B and confimnation by 8260

t = Bolts securing well box cover stripped at head, Unable to sample well.

NOTES:

Beginning in the second guarter 2003 (05/01/03) TPH-g, BTEX analyzed using EPA Method 82608, and MTBE beginning in fourth quarter 2002. Prior to 05/01/03, TPH-g by modified EPA methed
8015; BTEX by EPA rmethod 80218 (EPA method 802G before 11/11/99), MTBE by EPA method 8021B. (EPA method 8020 before 11/11/99). Any MTBE Detection by 80218 was confirmed by EPA
method 8260 beginning Third Quarter 2000 {08-29-00 Results).

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may ba impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within
the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C8-C10 to C4-C12.

Wells wera resurveyed to NAVD '88 datum by URS Corporation on March 8, 2004.

Values for DO and pH were abtained through field measurements.

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consuitants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-0CA EDB Footnotes/
Mumber Sampled (Hg/L} {pgiL) {Hg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {pa/L) {(pa/l.) {pa/L.) Comments
MW-1 10/7/2002 <40 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2 172002 | <40 [ <20 ] <0.50 [ <050 | <050 = <050 | <050 [ <050 |
MW-3 10/7/2002 <40 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050
10/03/2003 <100 <20 <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 a
10/28/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 o
MW-4 10/7/2002 <400 <200 260 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
5/1/2003 <100 | 25 86 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/03/2003 <100 <20 22 <10 <1.0 <10 <0.50 <0.50 a
04/06/2004 <100 <20 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/2004 <100 <20 45 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2005 <100 <20 2.8 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/27/2005 <100 <20 22 <0.50 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 10/7/2002 <40 <20 8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <0.50
5/1/2003 <100 <20 12| <050 | <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <050
10/03/2003 <500 <100 120 <50 = <50 <60 | <25 | <25 a
 04/06/2004 | <5,000 <1,000 1,700 <25 | <25 <35 | <25 <25
10/28/2004 <5,000 <1,000 3,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/13/2005 <10,000 | <2,000 3,000 <50 . <50 <50 <50 <50
’ ©10/27/2005 <10,000 | <2,000 2,900 <50 | <50 <50 <50 <50 b B
MW-7 10/7/2002 <40 <20 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5/1/2003 <100 <20 43 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/03/2003 <200 <40 49 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 <10 a
04/06/2004 <100 <20 0.76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/2004 <100 <20 | 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2005 <100 <20 17 <0,50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
10/27/2005 <100 <20 2.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
MW-8 10/7/2002 | <40 | <20 ] <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW-g 10/7/2002 <40 <20 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/03/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <0.50 <050 a
10/28/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/27/2005 <100 <20 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
MW-10 1072002 | <40 <20 | <0.50 <0.50 <050 |  <0.50 <0.50 | <050
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCOD Service Station #6113

785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermors, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {pail) {g/L} {poil) {pgiL) {Hg/L} {pg/l} {g/L} (pa/l) Comments
MW-10 10/03/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 a
10/28/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/27/2005 <100 Te20 | <os0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50
MW-11 10/7/2002 <40 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <0,50 <0,50
5/1/2003 <100 <20 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/03/2003 <100 <20 3.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 a
04/06/2004 <100 <20 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/2004 <100 <20 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
04/13/2005 <100 <20 37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
1012712005 <100 <20 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-12 04/06/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1012712005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-13 10/7/2002 <4,000 <2,000 2,800 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
5/1/2003 <10,000 <2,000 : <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
10/03/2003 <10,000 <2,000 2,400 <100 <100 <100 <50 <50 a
04/06/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
10/28/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/13/2005 <5,000 <1,000 920 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
10/27/2005 <2,000 <400 580 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
VW1 10/7/2002 <80 <40 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
5/1/2003 <100 <20 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/03/2003 <100 <20 12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 a
04/06/2004 <100 <20 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/28/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2005 <100 <20 9.6 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/27/2005 <100 <20 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
VW4 10/03/2003 | <100,000 | <20,000 | 1.600 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <500 <500 a
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above the |laboratory reporting limit.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTRBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ug/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = This sample was anafyzed 3 days after the EPA recommended holding time. The results may stitl be useful for their intended purpose.
b = Calibration verification for ethanol was within method limits but outside contract limits.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3

Groundwater Gradient Data
ARCO Service Station #6113

785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/23/1995 Northwest 0.035
5/3111995 North-Northwest 0.028
8/31/1995 North-Northwest 0.03
11/28/1995 North-Northwest 0.025
2/22/1996 North-Northwest 0.031
5/23/1996 North-Northwest 0.025

8/8/1996 North 0.019
11/7/1996 North-Northeast 0.019
3271997 North-Northwest 0.021
51911997 MNorth 0.01¢
5/18/1998 North 0.02
11/2/1938 North 0.02
6/41999 North 0.02
11/11/1989 North 0.03
6/20/2000 Morth-Neortheast 0.014
8/29/2000 Morth-Northeast 0.013
11/29/2000 MNorth-Northwest 0.026

5/2/2001 Northeast 0.026
8/15/2001 Northeast 0.047
10/5/2001 Northeast 0.031
1/21/2002 MNortheast 0.033
4/26/2002 MNortheast 0.031
10/7/2002 Northeast 0.017

5/1/2003 MNorth-Northeast 0.011
10/3/2003 MNorth-Northeast 0.016
4/6/2004 North-Northeast 0.013

10/28/2004 MNorth-Northeast 0.014
4/13/2005 North-Northweast 0.02
10/27/2005 North-Northwest 0.01 to 0.03

The data within this table collected pricr to October 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has
net verified the accuracy of this information.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon'" bailer or an oil-water interface probe. Wells
not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water (or until
dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment and purging
method used for the current sampling event 1s noted on the attached field data sheets. During
purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to document that these
parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water levels are allowed to
partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both purge and no purge) are
collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA)
approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody records, and transported on ice to a
California State-certified laboratory. Wells with free product are not sampled and free product is
removed according to California Code of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655,
UST Regulations.
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Sampler: p. Date:
Well LD.: pq -y WellDiameter: 2 3 4 ¢ 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: .
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (o Grade. D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ys1 HACH
Well Di o Itiplier Well Digmeter Multiplisr

1" 0.04 Py 0.65

2 0.16 6" 1.47

3 0.37 Othey radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Samnpling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacément Extraction Pori
Electric Subfcrsi Other: _—"

Extraction Pump
Other.

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-pu
of screen. Otherwise,

€ well must be purged.

» confirm that water level is below the top

X

= Gals,

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

—

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Temp (°F)

Time

Conductivity
{mS or u8)

Gals. Removed | Observations

?ol’%@hﬁ_'qg{( ﬁ‘,P@gz@Mé.' whable to

Did well dewater? Yes /Fo/

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: /

Sampling Date:

pd

Sample L.D.: m ..7»6/

Laboratory: )?é Sequoia

Other

Analyzed for: / GRO BTEX MTBE DRO Oxys 12-DCA EDB  Ethanol / Other:

D.O. (if req’dl): Pre-purge: / ™ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | mV Post-purge: mV
.Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. oStuz-Rey Station # Aves 1173
Sampler: ¢ Date: [, 2(0s
Well LD.: g ,-4 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: ,» - Depth to Water: [q og
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v Grade. D.O. Meter (if req'd): QD_ HACH
{Well Diametay Multiplier Well Diameter Mufhviplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
™ 0.16 6" 1.47 /
I 037 Qther radius® * .163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methad: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ,quspusablc Bailer
Positive Air Displacement ) Extraction Port
AElectric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen:

If well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

5 X 3 = 19 Gals.
I Case Volume (G-iﬁ.} Specified Vulu_x_rws Calculated Volhurae .
T Conductivity —
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or /) | Gals, Removed | Observations
Woo | (82 | 33 | (LT <
W02 | bl | +O | (20 (O
Wou |6l-F | A | (L3 \S

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated: S

Sampling Time: 1,4 Sampling Date: {o[-z,?-{eg

Sample LD.: g, oy Laboratory:  Pace §equdiz  Other

Analyzed for: (R Hex wree pro CGgr PBCK wR wamd  Other: B

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T Pestpuge| pp ™4
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # wgw21 6y Station # 4 cge L, 11R
Sampler: ¢, Date: | lu=2les
Well LD.: py -4, Well Diameter: 2 3 (9 6 8
Total Well Depth: (,3.97 Depth to Water: | g.{z
Depth to Free Product: ‘| Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A0 Grade. D.O. Meter (if req'd): XY HACH
Well Diamerer " Multiplier Well Diamete; Multipliey
1" 0.04 4 0.65
¥ 0.16 [ 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163 T
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispesable Bailer isposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
4 Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3.9 X _ S - .95 Y ou J
| 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Sp_eciﬁed Volu:n_es Calculated Volume
B _ Corm"ctivity T
Time | Temp(°F) pH (raS or ¥9) Gals. Removed | QObservations
W30 | b4H +A (o295 <z
W3t | bys | +o i us (oY
Wy | e} 1O | 6359 5.5

Did well dewater? Yes Ko Gallons actually evacuated: 95,

Sampling Time: y (1 ¢ Sampling Date: 15[ +{ oy

Sample LD.: iy~ Laboratory:  Pace Sgquva Other

Analyzed for:  ro 5x wmee oro w Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: 2.4 ¥
OR.P. gi_f_rcq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mYy
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oy o] Station# 4 crof, (3
Sampler: Pc Date: \,lz2{es
Well LD.:p 13- Well Diameter: 2 3 D 6 8
Total Well Depth; [3% OFLoD Depth to Water: (F35
Depth to Free Product; ‘Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &2 Grade. D.0. Meter (if req'd): &) HACH
Well Diameter inlicr Well Diameter Multiplier ]
1 0.04 4 0.65
2’ 0.16 6* 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer /\Dispusable Bailer
Positive Air Displacerent Extraction Port
A\Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
a+%
2726 X S - _HFE G
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
B Conductivity - -
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or 18 | Gals. Removed Observations
1328 by | FZ | (2 325
1335 | 5.1 | 2o | Ul oS
1343 16950 0 | £vU3 98
Did well dewater? Yes &2 - Gallons actually evacuated: ﬁg
Sampling Time: 35 Sampling Date: | 0{ 2205
Sample LD.: uqy,.q- Laboratory:  Pace Szquos Other
Analyzed for: (Gk'rﬁjsx MTSE DRO - 3 ol Other:
D.O. (if req'd): 1 Pre-purge: "5y Post-purge:} . 2.{, By
ORP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV} Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 9§112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 5911 (L)
Sampler: p¢,

Well LD.: My -9
Total Well Depth: |, 3 214

Station # Aceo L3

Date: 1olz3les
Well Diameter: 2 3

Depth to Water: 1 oy

@ 6 8

Depth to Free Product: 3Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced io: (*Vc Grade.  {D.O. Meter (if req'd): CY3p HACH
Well Diameter Multiphier Well Diameter Multiplier,
" 0.04 4" 0.65
» 6.16 6 147
3 0.37 Other radies’ * 0.163
Purge Methed: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer t»-Dispasable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
#Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as 2 no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
32.8 X 3 - _18Y amn
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity )
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS or g8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
L%g?/ (35 | F| (228 33
. Oq. : hJ
31 | Yo | 6\3 LG
(245 LbR3N | +O AN 28-5

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: & g.$

Sampling Time: {ZZ22

Sampling Date: 1o (zy/o¢

Sample LD.: m -9

Laboratory:

Pace Other

2

Analyzed for:

D.O. (if req'd):

Other:

Pre-purge:

Post-purge: i

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Z-o0
Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA

mY
05112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# wsy02 - pof Station # Aveo (ol

Date: ,oflz¢lss
Well Diameter: 2

Sampler: pc

Well LD oy o 3 @ 6 8

Depth to Water: 9 5%

Total Well Depth: 59 o<

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to:

@GV

HACH

g:@ Grade.
Well Diameter

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

Muitiplier Well Diamster

Multipliey

Purge Method:

I L3
v
qu

el )
016
0.37

4
6-
Other

Q.65
1.47

radius® * 0,163

Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Ait Displacement
’\Electric Submersible

Exiraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Sampling Method: Bailer

~tlpisposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

20.Z x 2

= é@. é Gals.

I €ase Volume (Gals.}

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Conductivity

Time |Temp (°F) (mS or p5)

pH

Gals. Removed | Observations

123y | L3 T Uik

20

A 7 3o

ko

wZuyd | e3Y | Tz HZ8

X,

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: {; 58

Sampling Date: | p{z2(e<

(oD

Sample LD.: MO

Laboratory:

Pace

Other

Analyzed for:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

Other:

" Post-purge:

mg!

356

U

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

my Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (

408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  goiort-gei

Station # Mug

Sampler: Q)

Date: o}z $log

Well LD.: pavi-i)

Well Diameter: @ 3

4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: Hy.so Depth to Water: 2198
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
. -7 . 1 .
{Referenced to: (Pve’ _Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (Ysh  HACH
Well Dizmeter Multiplier Well Dizmeter Multiplier
1 0.4 4" 0.65
. 0.16 é 147
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer £Disposable Bailer
# Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confinm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
7 X 3 = 2.8  cas
1 Case Valume {Gals.} " Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or 15) Gals. Removed | Observations
[oWO u-F T2 ey 3.6
0w 641132 | LT 1.z
w02l |46 | vz | (6o (0.8

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: (¢ .g

Sampling Time: | 5 o Sampling Date: lsl2z Hag

Sample L.D.: 1 b; 1l Laboratory:  Pace Seguoi Cther

Anatyzed for: (ﬁ_a? X MTBE DRO| Gays 12BCA EDB bt Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: \T oY ™I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 05112

95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OE102%%e A\ Station # ’wa(‘_o Liiz

Sampler: P(‘ Date: 1o l A '%[05

Well I'D':Jau-ll Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

—

Total Well Depth: 3599 Depth to Water: {973

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁvj: Grade. D.0O. Meter {if req'd): ﬁg HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Digmeter Mubiplier

i- 0.04 4 0.65

Py 0.16 6" 147

3" 037 Othes radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

- Disposable Bailer K Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other;

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Z- 3 X :s = é : Ct Gals,
I Case Volume {Gals.) Speciﬂei Voil.}_nles Calculated Volu:iu:_
T ) Conductivity | B
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or /) | Gals. Removed | Observations
238 | b4b | M el 2.3
U3 | by | Yo | 583 Y-t
oA 50 bg.3 +0 58l -1

Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sampling Time: 4 5¢ Sampling Date; Lol 2_ He<

Sample 1LD.: . ;-jz Laboratory:  Pace qpst Other

Analyzed for: G@ MIBE DRO (ORs 1.LDCA EDB_ Eai QOther:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge:{ | G A
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: _ mV Post-purge: mVY
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573.0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: &5loz 10

Station # g, o113

Samplet: pe

Date: ({4 3(ss

Well LD.: py ov- ¢

Well Diameter: é) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: % ©.37.

Depth to Water: BT

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: EY2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): <IEP HACH
|Well Dismeter Multiplier Well Diameler Multipplier
g 0.04 4 0.65
" 016 6 1.47
3" 0.37 Other tadius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
2/Disposable Bailer /1 Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Qther:
Top of Screen: If well is {isted as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. -
i‘ ta\ X 3 = ) < ? Gals.
1 Case Yolume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity

Time |Temp(F)| pH {m3orpuS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
437 | bt | B | Bob Z
s | (156 TSAAN U
wivg | 633 | e | o 5.1

Did well dewater? Yes

&9

Gallons actually evacuated: & 73

Sampling Time:jyy @

Sampling Date: j(2¢leg

Sample LD.: , /= 4z Laboratory:  Pace geqmoia Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey Post-purge:]  (5.35 "1y
ORP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: © St 2Pt

Station # Aveies Bol(3

Sampler: o

Date: Lo lL7_[gg

Well IL.D.: -

Well Diameter: 2

3@ 6 8

—

Total Well Depth: 4y 3¢

Depth to Water: 17005

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

AV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): s  HacH
Well Diametey Multiplier Well Disimeter Multiplier
1 0.04 an 0.65
" 0.16 & ) 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bajler A\Disposable Bajler
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
# Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen; If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
l Y X 3 ' = 5 Z - G
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (F) pH- (mS 01‘@) Gals. Removed | Observations
Mag | 643 | FZ | 570 S
M | p4a | 3.2 | $ib 35
1D | 4.6 | 13 | 533 52

Did well dewater? Yes

\

Gallons actually evacuated: b’Z-E;

Sampling Time: {7,

Sampling Date: (| 29{sg

Sample 1.D.: Wi

Laboratory:  Pace FEqudta Other
Analyzed for.  GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey Post-purge:] {, &M L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




-

BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

i

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED  FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM [facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

A'fmé”g

]

Station #

FBE E. 5 tanie. plud ~;L7verww;

Station Address

Total Gallens Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

LuUs
added equip. - any other
rinse water____ 1 5 adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED BTS vehicle # _ © &
BTS event # time date
&S \loz F-pc\ | Zse Lo/ 2 PO¥
AN
signature ﬁv{#{M

BoH ok kg E ko o ok o ok sk ok A ok ok Aok A od sk sk o g o ok ok ok ok ok k&

RECD AT time date
615 10/ 72 %/es5
unioaded by

signature

ey

ﬂ

i




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




©

. .
|3 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Mocgm 4 S 8091
. . {408) T76-9600
An 3]}”“63 | [FAX {408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

11 November, 2005

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 24612

RE: ARCQO #6113, Livermore, CA
Work Order: MOJ1421

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/28/05 12:10. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jamshid Kekobad
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 12



Y - 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Seq uMa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
v Analvtical FAX (408} 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Projectt ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MOI1421

1333 Broadway, Suite 8§00
Cakland CA, 94612

Project Number:GOC54-0002

Project Manager:Scott Robinson

Reported:
1i/11/05 10:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory I} Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-6 MOJ1421-01 Water 10/27/05 11:48 10/28/05 12:10
MW-7 MOJI1421-02 Waler 10/27/05 13:50 10/28/05 12:10
MW-9 MOJI1421-03 Water 10/27/05 12:22 10/28/05 12:10
MW-10 MOJ1421-04 Water 10/27/05 12:58 10/28/05 12:10
MW-11 MOJ1421-05 Water 10/27/05 10:30 LO/28/05 12:10
MW-12 MOJ1421-06 Water 10/27/05 (9:58 10/28/05 12:10
MW-13 MOJ1421-07 Waler 10/27/05 14:48 10/28/05 12:10
MW-4 MOI1421-08 Water 10/27/05 11:10 10/28/05 12:10
VYW-1 MOI1421-09 Water 10/27/05 14:20 10/28/05 12:10
TB611310272005 MOIJI1421-10 Water 10/27/05 00:00 10/28/05 12:10

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 80135B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wel weight basts.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 12




Sequoia
Analytical

&

K85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-2600

FAX (408) 182-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA

Peoject Number:GOC54-0002

MOIE421
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/11/05 10:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-6 (MOJ1421-01) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 11:48 Received: 10/28/05 12:10
tert-Amy] methy] ether ND 50 ugd 100 SKOS03S 11/08/05 11/08/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 50 “ " " - " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " -
Di-isopropy] ether ND 50 . ' " " -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 . " " n
1,2-Dhchloroethane ND 50 " " " " "
Ethanol ND 10000 " " " " Ic
Ethy] tere-busyt ether ND 50 . " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " "
Methyt tert-butyl ether 29040 30 ! ' " u "
Teluene ND 30 " " ' " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 5000 " " ' " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-135 " i ” ”
MW-7 (MOJ21421-02) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 13:50 Received: 10/28/05 12:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ug 1 SKO8035  11/08/05 11/0805  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
tert-Buty alcohol ND 20 " " " " “ "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 “ " " ' " "
Ethanol ND 100 . " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-buty] ether NI (.50 ! " " "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.3 (.30 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " ' o "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 97 % 60-135 " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. Unless otherwvise stated, resulls are reporied on o wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 12




Sequoia

w5 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93057
(408) 776-9600

FAM (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO) #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Numben:GOC54-0002
Project Managen:Scott Robinson

MOJ1421
Reported:

11/11/05 19:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reponting
Analyte Result Lirmnit Tnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-9 (M(0J1421-03) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 12:22 Received: 10/28/05 12:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugl 1 SK02035  1108/05  11/08/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 0.51 0.50 B n " « " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " “ .

. Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " -
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " Ic
Ethyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " n
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 ! " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.4 0.50 ' " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % o60-135 " u w "
MW-10 (MGJ1421-04) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 12:58 Reccived: 10/28/05 12:10

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND G50 ugl 1 SK09003  11/09/05  11/09/05 CPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 N " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " "

Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ! " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " ” " W
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " : - " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " : " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CL1) ND 50 " " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 % 60-135 rr u » ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuls in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wel weight basis,

This analvtical repor! must be reproduced in its enlirely.

Page 4 of 12



Sequoia
Analytical

&

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project:ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MOJ1421

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:(G0C54-0002 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/11/05 10:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 826(B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-11 (MOJ1421-05) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 10:30 Received: 10/28/05 12:10
terl-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugd 1 5K09003 11/0905 11/09/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND .50 " - " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21 0.50 " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " "
Survegate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 110 % 60-135 g “ " "
MW-12 (MOJ1421-06) Water  Sampled: 10/27/05 (9:58 Received: 10/28/05 12:10 )
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50  ugh 1 SKO9003  11/09/65  11/09/05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " "
1,2-Dichlotoethane WD 0.50 " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " »
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 60-135 " " z "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls dare reported on & wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirely.

Page 50f 12



485 Jarvis Drive

Se quo ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
i (408) 7769600
v Analyticai FAX (408) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporatton [Arco] Projec ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MQJ1421
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GOC54-0002 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/11/05 10:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-13 (MOJ1421-07) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 14:48 Received: 10/28/05 12:10

tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 10 upn 20 SKO9003 1109405  11/09/0§  EPA 8260B
Benzene 120 10 " " “ " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " " " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " .. " - "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " u " " “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " “ " " "
Ethanol ND 2000 ¢ " " " - .
Ethy] tert-butyl ether NI 10 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1500 10 B “ " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 580 10 " " " " "
Toluene 12 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 450 10 " " " " » "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 11000 1600 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 35 % 60-135 ” » ” "
MW-4 (MOJ1421-08) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 11:10 Received: 10/28/05 12:10
tert-Amy] methyl ethe ND 050 ugl 1 SKOS003 11/09/05 1109/05  EPA §260B
Benzene 14 ¢.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcchol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 11 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xvlenes (totaly 1.8 0.50 " " “ " " "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 400 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 9% 60135 rr w w u
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accorduance with the chain of

custody document. Unless ofherwise stated, resulls are reporfed on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 6 0of 12




@ Sequoia
wr

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Projec: ARCO 16113, Livennore, CA

Project Number:GOC34-3002
Praject Manager:Scott Robinson

MOJ1421
Reported:

11/11/03 10:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Tilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
VW-1 (MOJ1421-09) Water Sampled: 10/27/05 14:20 Received: 10/28/05 12:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugd 1 SKO9003  1140%05  11/0%/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 78 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alecchel ND 20 " " " "
Dii-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " "
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n "
Ethanol NI 100 " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 : " " "
Ethylbenzene 36 0.50 " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13 0.50 " ' " "
Toluene 73 0.50 " ' " " " "
Xylenes (total) 81 0.50 " + " " "
Gasocline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1500 30 " ' " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 00-135 " " » "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenvise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This unalytical report must be reproduced In 1is enfirely.

Page 7 of 12



885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uo i a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
N (408) 776-9600
v Analvtical FAX (408) 782-6308
’ o www.sequotalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCQ #6113, Livermore, CA MOJ1421
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GOC54-0002 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Scott Robinson

11/11/05 10:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SK08035 - EPA S03(B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5K08035-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/05
tert-Amyl methyt ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.5 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 "
Methyi tert-butyl ether NI 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-dd 2.37 " 2.50 95 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5K08035-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/05
tert- Amyl methyl ether 17.3 0.50 ug/l 15.0 115 80-115
Benzene 541 0.59 " 5.16 103 65-115
tert-Butyt alcohol 161 20 143 113 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 13.5 0.50 15.1 89 73-125
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDXB) 16.3 0.50 " 14.9 109 85-120
1.2-Dichloroethans 17.3 0.50 " 14.7 118 85-130
Eihanol 494 100 " 142 348 70-135 HL,IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 16.3 0.30 " 15.0 109 75-130
Ethylherrzene 6.48 0.50 " 7.54 86 75-133
Meihyl tert-butyl ether 8.02 0.50 " 7.02 114 65-125
Toluene 358 0.50 " 32 96 §5-120
Xylenes {total) 36.5 0.50 " 412 89 85125
(Fasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 464 50 440 105 60-140
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.36 2.50 4 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.

Page § of 12




@ Sequoia

-7 Analyvtical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www_sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCQ #6113, Livermore, CA MOJ1421
Project Number:GOCS54-0002 Reported:
Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/11/05 10:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limnit Notes

Batch SK08035 - EFA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike (SK08035-M51)

Source: M(QJ1395-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/05

tert-Amyl methyl ether 1020 25 ug/l 752 120 120 80-115 LM
Benzene 924 25 " 258 650 106 65-115

tert-Butyl alcohol 8230 1000 " 7160 ND 115 75-120

Di-isopropyl ether 686 235 " 756 ND 9t 75-125

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 827 25 " 744 ND 111 85-120

1,2-Dichloroethane 866 25 " 736 ND 118 85-130

Ethanol 35100 5000 " 7080 ND 496 70-135 HL, IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 836 25 " 752 ND 111 75-130

Ethylbenzene 3490 25 " 377 3200 77 75-135

Methyl tert-butyl ether 754 25 " 351 380 107 65-125

Toluene 1990 25 " 1860 1380 97 85-120

Xylenes (total) 5640 25 " 2060 3800 82 85-125

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 46100 2500 " 22000 23000 105 60-140

Surropate: I,2-Dichleroethane-dd 2.31 “ 2.50 92 60-135

Matrix Spike Dup (5K08035-MSDI1) Source: MOJ1395-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/05 }

tert-Amyl methyl ether 1040 25 ug/1 752 120 122 80-115 2 15 Liv
Benzene 260 25 " 258 6050 120 65-115 4 20 LM
tert-Butyl alcohol 8750 1600 " 7164 ND 122 75-120 6 25 LM
Di-isopropyl ether 698 25 " 756 ND 92 75-125 2 15
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 845 25 " 744 ND 1i4 85-120 2 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 894 25 " 736 ND 121 85-130 3 20

Ethanol 36600 5000 . 7080 ND 517 70-135 4 35 HL, IC
Ethyl tert-butyi ether 850 25 N 752 ND 113 75-130 2 25

Ethylhenzene 3580 25 " 377 3200 101 75-135 3 15

Methyl tert-butyl ether 783 25 " 351 %0 115 65-125 4 20

Toluene 2090 25 " 1860 180 103 85-120 5 20

Xylenes (total) 5740 25 " 2060 3800 94 85-125 2 24

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 43100 2500 " 22000 23000 114 60-140 4 25

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.21 " 2.50 88 00-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan T1il

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resiulty are reported on a wet sweight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in Its entivety.

Page 9 of 12



@ Sequoia
wr

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corpaoration [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 24612

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA

Project Number:(G0C54-0002
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MOJt421
Reported:

11/11/05 10:48

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lirmut Notes
Batch 5K09003 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (SK03003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/05
tert-Auny! methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50
tert-Butyl zlcohol ND 20
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NI 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol N 100 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND Q.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 9.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) NI 50 "
Surrogate: I,E—chhloroetlzune-d‘{- B 2.17 i 250 87 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (SK09003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 15.8 0.50 ug/1 15.0 105 80-115
Benzene 5.09 0.30 " 516 99 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 153 20 " 143 107 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 15.4 0.50 " 15.1 102 75-125
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 16.1 0.50 " 149 108 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 15.5 0.50 14.7 105 85-130
Ethanol 131 100 " 142 52 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl sther 15.6 0.50 " 15.0 104 75-130
Ethylbenzene 7.07 0.50 " 7.54 94 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 736 0.50 " 7.02 105 65-125
Toluene 35.0 0.50 " 372 o4 85-120
Xylenes {toial) 35.3 0.50 41.2 93 85125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 486 30 " 444 116 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.26 ” 2.50 20 60-135

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docianent. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thiv analytical seport must be veproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 0f 12



883 Jarvis Drive
Meorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

Sequoia
&

www,sequoialabs.comn

URS Corporation [Arco}
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

MOI1421
Reported:

11/11/05 10:48

Project:ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Project Number:GOC54-0002
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Tevel Resul %REC Limits RPD Lirmit Notes

Batch SK09003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (SK09003-MS81)

Source: M0O.J1421-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/05

tert-Amnyt methyl ether 316 10 ug/l 301 3.6 104 80-115

Benzene 223 10 " 163 120 100 65-115

tert-Butyl alcohel 2980 400 " 2860 87 101 75-120

Di-1sopropyl cther 302 10 " 02 ND 100 75-125

1,2-D¥bromoethane (EDB) 318 10 " 208 ND 107 85-12(

1,2-Drchloroethane 296 10 " 204 ND 11 85-130

Ethanol 2410 2000 " 2830 ND 83 70-135

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 306 1 " £l ND 102 75-130

Ethylbenzene 1650 Ly " 151 1500 99 75-135

Methyl tert-buty] ether 714 1] " 140 580 96 65-125

Toluene 705 [0 " 744 12 23 85-120

Xylenes (total) 1250 -10 " 824 450 97 §5-125

Gascline Range Organics (C4-C12) 19700 1000 " 8800 11000 99 60-140

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 215 . 2.50 86 60-135

Matrix Spike Dup (5K09003-MSD1) - Sonrce: MOJ1421-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/09/05

tert-Amyl methyl ether 315 10 vl 301 3.6 103 80-115 3 15

Benzene 214 10 v 103 120 61 65-115 4 20

tert-Butyl alcohol 3290 400 " 2880 87 112 75-120 10 25

Di-tsopropy! sther 286 10 " 302 ND 05 75-125 5 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)} 323 10 " 298 ND 108 85-120 P 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 330 10 " 294 ND 152 85-130 11 20

Ethanol 1940 2000 " 2830 ND 69 70-135 22 35 LN
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 312 10 " 301 ND 104 75-130 2 25

Ethylbenzene 1600 10 " 151 1500 66 75-135 3 15 LN
Methyl tert-butyl ether 808 10 " 144 580 163 65-125 12 20 LM
Toluenz 664 10 * 744 12 23 85-120 6 20

Xylenes (total) 1240 10 " 824 450 96 85-125 0.8 20

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 19100 1000 " 8800 11000 92 60-140 3 25

Swrrogate: 1,2-Dickloreethane-d4 2.47 " 2.50 99 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wel welght basis.

This amalyvtical report must be reproduced in ils enfirely.
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- . 885 Jarvis Drive

Seq voia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776.9600

A na Ivfi ca l FAX (408) 782-6308

v v ’ www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arcol Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MQJ1421
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GOC354-00602 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager-Scott Robinson 11711/05 10:48

Motes and Definitions

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

iMm MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract Hmits

HIL Analyte recovery above established limit

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Pereent Differance

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults ave reported on a wel weigh! basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 12




Project Name:
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

State or Lead Repulatory Agency:

ofL

Chain of Custody Record Page!
Analytical for QMR sampling On-site_Time: Gy Tcm_p:(,f;!a
BP > Ameiicas > Wes! Coast » Retail > WOBU > Off-site Time: f1f 5¢&> Temp: "R S®p
GA > Contral > 6113 > HisloricalBL Sky Conditions: 2 {ear
California Regienal Water Qualily Contral Board - San Fr: Metcorological Bvents: ja ;1@
Requested Due Daie (mum/dd/yy): 10 Day TAT Wind Speed: Directian:

Lab Name: Sequoia

BP/AR Faeility No.: 6113

Consultant/Contractor: URS

Address: 885 Jarvis Drive

BP/AR PFacility Address: 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA 945

Yhddress:

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Morgan Hill, CA 95037 - Site Lat/Long: 37.677829 /-121.786 Gakland, CA 94612
Lab PM: Lisa Race / Famshid Kekobad California Giobal ID No.:  TO60010011) Consultant’Conliractar Project No.: 38487037
Tele/Fax: 408.782.2156 / 408.782.6308 IZnfos Project No.: G0C54-0002 Consultant/Contractor PM: Scott Robinson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or RCOP:  Provision Tele/Fax:  S510.874.3280/510.874.3268
Address: P.O. Box 6544 Phase/WBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Attenuation Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF _E\
Morags, CA 94370 Sub Ihase/Task: 03 - Analytieal E-mai] EDD Te: Donna Cosper@urscorp.com
Tele/Fox: 925.299.88%1 7 925,290 8872 Cost Element: 05 - Bubconiracted Costs nvoiceto:  Atlantic Richficld Company
Lab Botile Order No: 6113 Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g |8
= % E = & £
2 K] o ol [ .
o 2 e S le Point 1 d
[;e:) Sample Description E K % %‘ Laberatery MNo. &_(5; § _g E g% % g; ample c?‘i_:n:l..ong an
< s tlo & = 8 | g >
R B 1 ) C|& a
EIEE A EISHE RN EL B MﬂJM/»z./
! Ml li\l&_rldﬂ:&! A ] 3 S 2 ESESES
2 % 130 a i 3 K X Al peiA
3 a4y 1272 % “ 3 X P XRINIA
4 MUl WA X ey 3 LS ka XX
s MU |70 X by 3 é’ A K?%
6 ML ash X o4 3 x ALK :E[
1 W3 g X 67 3 £ AKIKI X
8 | Muk e X N 3 4 p [ 0<1 <] A
o | NI (M2 4 IR A B 7.4l
1o TR (11327008 w ! Rl | & o Lol
Sampler's Name: D.p et Y Retinguished By / Affilintion Dale I Time Acceplog By { Affitintion Date || Time
Sampler's Company: BTy )] ; ‘w _LLz RZT &L
Shipment Date: CL/SIal My 2| AP | v [22p
Shipment Method: ' Sfpks| i o 1 L ilb
. {|Shipmeut Tracking MNo; i 7 /

Special Instructions:

iy Seals In Place Yes P> No Temp Blank Yes #~ No Cooler Temperature ot Receipt _ T/C Trip Blank Yes_”" No
“teibiistt « Whits Cony. - hobaratory / Yellow Gopy ~3PIAMY 1“[IL’ Richfield Co.efBink Copy - Consultant/Cortragiow: .. wiowvan,  BPCOC Rev, £ 10404 ., S5 we.. o, ..



§

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT'LOG .

H

| CLIENT NAME: “ho DATE REC'D AT LAB: w28 [6S For Regulatory Purposes? [l
\REC. BY (PRINT) _, tar TIME REC'D'AT LAB: L2 11D DRINKING WATER  YES /(0 [if
! iWORKORDER:' MOT1YRP - DATE LOGGED IN: fo -~ o2 § WASTE WATER ~ YES/{{C)
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAE  |DASH CONTAINER |PRESERV TSAMPLE| DATE.. REMARKS: o
i I . ; ) SAMPLé #| # CLIENT(D - DESCRIPTION{ ATIVE pH MATRIX | SAMPLED "CONDITION (ETC)
| ¥ {. Custody Seal(s) Prasent [Absen . — ] ~
| 1 intagt/ Bfrgke) .~k
| 2, Chain-o?-bustody ( Prasenty Absent* ' / ]
| 3.iTraffic Reports or S’ : . /
Packing List: Present /{Absan .7
B 4 A Aleblll/ SCRSF_ ' 7 :
: Present / £bsent -
| 5. Alrbill #: . A
| 4l 6. Sample Labels: ( Er,gg,enj)l Absent Ry
i 7.:Sampla 1Ds: / Not Listed " .gu’/
‘ ' ) on_hain-of-Custody \O B :
8. Sample Condition; tact) Broken* / W
' Leaking* - R
9, Does information en chain-of-custody, L ,/
‘trafffc reports and sample lab > . ("
. agrae? o ) -ﬁ(]:QNu* dod, /
10, Sample received within N’ /‘!N/l
hold time? Yas ) No* a3
11. Adequate sample volume . pd :
recelved? ~{Yesy No* i -
12. Proper preservatives used? m No* B /
13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recalved? . d
* {circle which, If yas) . @:;}1 No* v
714, Fead Temp: S Ug C. e ! -
Corrected Temp: > 9° i
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? Sy No* -
. [J\-cqaplanca rangs for samples requiring thal_'mal praa:.} /
™. [*Exception (i any): METALS / DFFONICE | /
or Problem COC i ) - -
. ] *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJEGT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. ;
iii;aiﬂe\;ﬁﬁg (07/13/04) : ’  Pago i O
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ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS



T0600100111
.¥0600100111
¥0600100111
#OGOOlOOlll
20600100111
#0600100111
#0600100111
#0600100111
¥0600100111
#0600100111
20600100111
#0600100111
¥0600100111
#0600100111

N
TO600100111
N

Mw-8
Mw-11
Mw-1
MW-9
VW-2
MW-10
MW-13
MW~ 6
MW-12
M- 3
V-4
Mw-2
V-1
MW-4
MW-7

ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
ACT
NOACC
ACT
NOACC
ACT
ACT
ACT

geo_well.txt

10/27 /2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005
10/27 /2005
10/27 /2005
10/27/2005
10/27 /2005
10/27 /2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005
10/27/2005

Page 1

17.
21,
18.
17.
18.
19,

18

18

17.
19.
17.

14
98
45
41
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.45
18.
19.

12
77

65
05
38

66.
44 .
44.
67.
49,
50.
30.
67.
33.

24,

44,

26.
67.

67

69
94
22
05
32
02

38
71
6

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK

UNK



Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Caorporation-Oakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 12/1/2005 5:33:30 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND ({CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_geo3.asp?temp_folder=890037URSCORP%2DOAKL.... 12/1/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. I 40 2005 BF/ARCO 6113
Submittal Title: GEOWELL

Submittal Date/Time: 12/1/2005 5:34:20 PM

Confirmation
Number- 8330673038

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND A " y
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=315411URSCORP%2DOAKLAN...  12/1/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | ¥View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

URS Corporation-Oakland

ORGANIZATION NAME: Office

USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 12/1/2005 5:35:25 PM
GLOBAL ID: T0O600100111

ARCO#6113-EDF-

FILE UPLOADED: MOJ1421.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" eption in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #06113 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0119
785 STANLEY BLVD E SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
LIVERMORE, CA 94550 - (BG)

Local Agency {lead agency) - Case #: 3883
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

A b WY

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BRAFBZ 70O BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDSB TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

oo oo

< < < < =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=984203URSCORP%2DOAK... 12/1/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% N
SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260Q0 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70~ n/a
130%
FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=984203URSCORP%2DOAK...

Page 2 of 2

12/1/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Fagilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8325167000
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/1/2005 5:36:07 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100111
Facility Name: ARCO # 06113
Submittal Title: 4Q 2005 BP/ARCO 6113 EDF
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO # 06113 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0119
785 STANLEY BLVD E SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
LIVERMORE, CA 94550 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 3883

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
8325167000 4Q 2005 BP/ARCO 6113 EDF Q4 2005
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 12/1/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES . WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FEZ TC BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

b= N T o}

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

oo oo

o - =

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

=z < <2

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=756567URSCORP%2DOAKLAND  12/1/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3

SURRQGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED
QCTB SAMPLES N
QCEB SAMPLES N
QCAB 5AMPLES N

DETECTIONS > REPDL
Q
¢
0

Logged in s URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=756567URSCORP%2DOAKLAND

CONTACT SITE ARMINISTRATOR.

Page 2 of 2

12/1/2005




ATTACHMENT D

WELL REPAIR DATA
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